

RESOLUTION NO. 131 OF 2017

RESOLUTION INTRODUCED BY SUPERVISORS SOKOL, SEEBER, DICKINSON, MERLINO, STROUGH, BEATY, FRASIER, MCDEVITT, SIMPSON, GERAGHTY AND VACANT

AUTHORIZING REFUND TO THE LAKE GEORGE FISHING ALLIANCE KING GEORGE FISHING DERBY FOR A CANCELLED EVENT AT THE CHARLES R. WOOD PARK FESTIVAL COMMONS

WHEREAS, the Lake George Fishing Alliance paid a deposit in the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250) to reserve the Charles R. Wood Park Festival Commons for the King George Fishing Derby on July 8, 9 and 10, 2016, and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 368 of 2016 approved and authorized a partial use fee of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250) for the King George Fishing Derby Event for the following reasons: 1) registration for the event was held on the sidewalk and not in the Festival Space; 2) inclement weather on Sunday caused the award ceremony to be relocated to an indoor venue not owned or operated by the County; and 3) no other requests were received for use of the Festival Commons on July 8, 9 or 10, 2016, and

WHEREAS, the reduced event fee of \$250 was never received because the event was cancelled due to inclement weather, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes a refund of the deposit submitted in the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250) to the Lake George Fishing Alliance, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds shall be expended from Budget Code T.030.00 Trust & Agency, Security Deposits.